## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-24~008**

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF SANGER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE SANGER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT ADOPTING A SECOND ADDENDUM TO THE EDUCATIONAL CENTER PROJECT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT (STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER 2014121038) APPROVING MODIFICATIONS TO TRANSPORATION-RELATED REQUIREMENTS

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2016, the Board of Trustees of the Sanger Unified School District ("Board") certified the Final Environmental Impact Report ("EIR") for the Educational Center Project ("Project") and approved the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the First Addendum to the EIR on October 24, 2017, to address the necessary relocation of certain Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E) facilities within and adjacent to the Project area; and

WHEREAS, this Second Addendum to the EIR has been prepared (1) to address the proposed removal of a portion of Mitigation Measure T-1 requiring the signalization of the intersection of Jensen and DeWolf Avenues and (2) to allow the construction of the remaining Class 1 trail on the north side of Jensen Avenue and remaining sidewalk facilities on the west side of Armstrong Avenue adjacent to the site to occur with the construction of adjacent athletic and related parking facilities; and

WHEREAS, the California Environmental Quality Act permits a lead agency to prepare an addendum to a previously certified EIR if changes or additions to the EIR are necessary but none of the conditions described in Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines, which would require the preparation of a subsequent or supplemental EIR are applicable; and

WHEREAS, subsequent traffic engineering analysis presented in Appendix 1 to the Addendum has indicated that the signalization of the intersection of Jensen and DeWolf Avenues is not warranted as a result of the project, and Section 3 of the Addendum indicates that the remaining sidewalk and trail improvements to be constructed with the project are not warranted until the adjacent athletic and related parking facilities are constructed; and

WHEREAS, the Addendum has analyzed the potential environmental impacts associated with the proposed modifications to the Project, and determined that they would not result in new significant environmental impacts or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant impacts, nor are any of the other conditions described in Section 15162 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations ("CEQA Guidelines") present; and

**WHEREAS**, the Board held a duly noticed public hearing on November 8, 2023, to consider the adoption of the Second Addendum to the EIR.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Trustees of the Sanger Unified School District, as follows:

Section 1. The Board finds and determines that the foregoing recitals are true and correct.

- **Section 2.** The Board hereby determines that the potential environmental impacts associated with the modified Project have been analyzed and addressed in the Project EIR and the proposed Addendum and would not result in conditions set forth in Section 15162 of the CEQA Guidelines that would require preparation of a subsequent or supplemental EIR.
- **Section 3.** The Second Addendum to the Educational Center Project EIR is hereby approved and adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Sanger Unified School District.

THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION was adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Sanger Unified School District at a meeting of the Board held on November 14, 2023:

AYES: O

ABSENT: /
ABSTAINED: 0

Ismael Hernandez, President

Board of Trustees

Sanger Unified School District

Certified as a true and correct copy:

Jesse Solorio, Clerk

**Board of Trustees** 

Sanger Unified School District